
1 

 

STATE OF MINNESOTA DISTRICT COURT 

 

COUNTY OF CARVER FIFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT 

  PROBATE DIVISION 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

 

  Case Type: Civil Contract 

In the Matter of:   Judge Kevin W. Eide 

 

Estate of Prince Rogers Nelson,   

   

  District Court File No. 10_PR-16-46 

 Decedent. Date of Entry of Order:  March 11, 2019 

   

        CAK ENTERTAINMENT, INC. AND 

CHARLES KOPPELMAN’S NOTICE 

OF APPEAL   
 

         

_____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

TO:  Clerk of Appellate Courts, 305 Minnesota Judicial Center, 25 Rev. Dr. Martin Luther King, 

Jr. Boulevard, St. Paul, MN 55155. 

 

 PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that CAK Entertainment, Inc. (“CAK”) and Charles Koppelman 

(“Koppelman”) appeal to the Court of Appeals of the State of Minnesota from the Probate District 

Court’s Order & Memorandum on Second Special Administrator’s Motion for Return of Fees, filed 

on March 11, 2019, granting in part the Motion of the Second Special Administrator of the Estate of 

Prince Rogers Nelson (the “Estate”) for Return of Fees and directing, inter alia, that CAK, including, 

inter alia, its officers, directors and employees (which include Koppelman) “return” to the Estate 

certain payments received by CAK from a third-party pursuant to a written contract between the 

Estate and CAK that previously had been approved by the Probate District Court. 
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Names, Addresses and Telephone Numbers of Appellants’ Counsel

Barbara P. Berens, Erin K. F. Lisle, Carrie L. Zochert, Berens & Miller, P.A., 3720 IDS Center, 80 S.

8th Street, Minneapolis, MN 55402 (612) 349-6171, bberens@berensmiller.com,

elisle@berensmiller.com, czochert@berensmiller.com.

John J. Rosenberg, Brett T. Perala, Rosenberg & Giger P.C., 250 Park Avenue, 12th Floor, New York,

NY 10177 (646) 494-5000, jrosenberg@rglawpc.com, bperala@rglawpc.com (pro hac vice

admission Will be requested).

Names, Addresses and Telephone Numbers 0f Respondent’s Counsel

Peter J. Gleekel, Bradley R. Prowant, Larson King, LLP, 2800 Wells Fargo Place, 30 E. Seventh

Street, St. Paul, MN 55101 (65 1) 3 12-6500, pgleekel@larsonking.com.

Names, Addresses and Telephone Numbers of Other Counsel and Parties

Alan I. Silver, Bassford Remele, 100 South 5th Street, Suite 1500, Minneapolis, MN 55402 (612) 333-

3000, asilver@bassford.com and L. Londell McMillan, The NorthStar Group, 204 West 35th, Suite 405,

New York, NY 10001, (646) 559-8314, 11m@then0rthstargr0up.biz, for The NorthStar Group and L.

Londell McMillan

Mark W. Greiner, Fredrikson & Byron, P.A., 200 South Sixth Street, Suite 4000
Minneapolis, MN 55402-1425, (612) 492-7000, mgreiner@fredlaw.com, for Comerica Bank & Trust

N.A.

Jill M. Sauber, Chestnut Cambronne, 17 Washington Avenue North, Suite 300

Minneapolis, MN 55401-2048, (612) 339-7300, jsauber@chestnutcambronne.com, for Omarr Baker
and Alfred FrankAlonzo Jackson

Tyka Nelson (Pro Se), nelphiproductionsgospelmusic@yahoo.com

John R. Nelson (Pro Se), john73nelson@gmail.com

Sharon L. Nelson (Pro Se), jupsn.llc@gmail.com

Norrine Nelson (Pro Se), norrine92841@gmail.com

Dated: March 28, 2019 BERENS & MILLER, P.A.

s/Barbara P. Berens

Barbara P. Berens, #209788
Erin K. Fogarty Lisle, #238168
Carrie L. Zochert, #291788
3720 IDS Center

80 South Eighth Street
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       Minneapolis, MN 55402 

       (612) 349-6171 

bberens@berensmiller.com 

elisle@berensmiller.com  

czochert@berensmiller.com 

   

 

ROSENBERG & GIGER P.C. 

John J. Rosenberg, (pro hac vice admission to be 

requested) 

Brett T. Perala, (pro hac vice admission to be 

requested) 

250 Park Avenue, 12th Floor 

New York, NY 10177 

 

Attorneys for CAK Entertainment, Inc. and 

Charles Koppelman 
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